MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL.
CIVIC YEAR

1935-36

Edward Joseph Cragg MAYOR.,

Offlce of the City Olerk,
Halifax, N. S.
May lst, 1935,

EDWARD JOSEPH CRAGG having been on the
30th day of April, A. D. 1935 by the City Clerk
in the presence of the City Council publicly
declared duly elected lMayor of the Oity of Halifax
for the Oivic Year 1935-36, at the election held on
olith April, A. D. 1975,

I do hereby certify that before
entering upon the duties of the office of Mayor he
was on the 1lst day of May, A. D. 1935 sworn before
His Honor the Lieutenant Governor at Governnent
House by subscribing and taking the Oath of
Alleglance and the Oaths of Office of Mayor in the
presence of Aldermen Stech,Donoven, Freda, Walker,
Ourtis, Gough and O'Toole.

And that upon the sald lst day of lMay
he was sworn as a Justice of the Peace for the
0lty of Halifax before the Oity Olerk.

H. 0. Powell,
OITY CLERK.




e

ALDERMEN

Office of the City Olerk,
May lst, 1935.

HENRY HOHN STECH for Ward No. 1,

HARDING WILLIAM FREDA for Ward No. 3, JAUES FESTUS

MODONALD for Ward No. 4, FREDERICK WILLIAM

OURTIS for Werd No. 5 and JOHN WALKER for Ward No. 6,
having been on the 30th day of April, A. D. 1935
in the presence of the 0ity Council publiocly
declared duly elected AXermen of the O0Oity of
Hallfax for the wards for which they were severally
and individually respectively elected at the
elaction held on the 24th day of April, A. D. 1935.
B | I do hereby oertify that before

;w~- ) . entering upon the duties of Aldermen the followling
named candidates, HENRY JOHN STEOE for Ward No. 1,
HARDING WILLIAM FHREDA for Ward No. 3, JALUES
FESTUS MODONALD for Ward No. 4, FREDERIOK WILLIAM
CURTIS for Ward No. 5 and JOHN WALKER for Ward No.
6, were each and severally sworn before His
Worship, Mayor Oragg by subscribing and taking the
oath of allegiance and the oaths of office of
Aldernmen end Justice of Peace for the City of
Halifax and signed the Roll of Aldermen in the
presence of the Clty Clerk on the 1lst day of

MB.Y, A« Do 19350

Ho 00 pOWGl].,
OITY OLERK.




GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF HALIFAX,

1935=36
MAYOR
DEPUTY UAYOR
ALDERIMEN

Ward 1

Walter Mitchell 1936
Wo. Aubrey gates 1937
Henry John Stech 193%8
Waxrt 2

Edward Frank

Lordly 1936
Wm. E., Donovan

Eric Leslie
Miller

Ward 3 -

Jemes Wm.McCarthy 193§
Joseph Francils
loManus

Harding Wm.Freda

EDWARD JOSEPH CRAGG
HENRY JOHN STECH.

Ward U

Harry A. MacDonald

Relph Waldo Hendry
James F. MoDonald

Ward b

John Joseph Power
Wm. J. O'Toole
Frederick W.Curtls

Ward 6

Arthur J. Smeltzer
Philip Anthony
Gough
John Walker

H. 0. Powell,
CITY CLERK.

g
\O\O\O
WNAM\N
B~ O\

1936

1
193




SPECIAL UEETING
AFTERNOON SESSION.

5.10 otclock,
Gouncil Chanber,
City Hall,

May 3rd, 1935.

A meeting of the City Oounocil was held
this afternoon. At the above ﬂ;med hour there
were present His Worshlp the llayor, Ohairman; and
Aldermen Gates, Stech, Donovan, Miller, lMoManus,
Freda, loCarthy, Hendry, licDonald, 0'Toole, Ourtis,
Gough, Smeltzer and Walker.

The meeting wae ocaslled speclally to
consilder slate of cormmlittees submltted by Hls
Worship the Mayor.

His Worship the layor submits hls

slate of nominations to standing committees for the

current year.

LIST OF COMIITTEES

1. ARBITRATION BETWEEN QITY, COUNTY
AND TOWN OF DARTHOUTHS

For City of Halifax

The lMayor

Alderman Stech
" Miller
" Qurtis
" Gough

2. BOXING COMMISSION:

Alderman J. F. McDonald
J. H. Breen
J. E« Ahern

3.  CABS COMUITTEE:
The Mayor

Alderman McManus
" Gates

4, CAMP HILL OEMETERY COMUITTEE

Alderman Smeltzer
" 8t ech
" Lordly
" Freda
" J. F. McDonald

" Curtis.
i,




10,

1l.

12,

Moy 3rd, 1935.

_'__Q,RI TIES COMUITTEE:

Alderman MeCarthy
Gates
" Donovan
" H. A. MacDonald
" Power
" Gough

COURT HQUSE COMuMISSION:
For City of Halifax:

The Mayor
Alderman McManus .
! Mitchell
" Smeltzer

FIREWARDS COMMITTEE:

Alderman Gates |
" Donovan
" Molarthy
" J. F. MoDonald
" Power
" Walker

'GARDENS, PARKS & OOMMONS COMUITTEE:

Alderman Donovan
L Stech
" Jo Fo,, MCDOIlald
" O!'Toole
" Smeltzer
" Freda

GOVERNMEN TS CONTRIBUTING TOWARDS
OIVIC REVENUE & GOVERNMENT
PROPERTIES TRANSFER 70 CITY:

The Mayor ’
Alderman Mitchell
" Freda
" H, A. MacDonald.

HARBOUR OHAMPIONSHIP COMUITTERS

Alderman Lordly

t o Miller
I Walker

HEALTH BOARD:

Dr. W D. Forrest
- Alderman Stech
n Donovan

" Freda
" Hendry
v - Qurtis -

o Gough

TAX PROPERTY aggg OQUITTEE:

The Mayor

OChairman Finance Oommittee
Alderman Gough

Oity Engineer-

Olty Oollector

Oity Assessor..

-




13,

14,

15.

16.

170

18,

19.

Yay 3rd, 1935.

TENDERS COMUITTEE:

Alderman J. F. MocDonald
Stech
L Lordly
" Freda
" Power
" Walker

TOWN PLANNING BOARD:

The Mayor
Alderman Mitchell
" Donovan
" Walker
Mr. E. J. Kelly
Mr. Re M. Hattile
City ®Engineer.

WORKS COMIT TEE:

The Mayor
Alderman Gates
L Donovan
" Breda ,
" H. A. MacDonald
" OfToole
" Gough

TAXATION & TAX EXEMPTION COMMITTEE:

Alderman Gates
" Curtls
" Miller
" Freda
" J. s MoDonald
" Hendry
" Walker

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMITTEES

Alderman Mitchell
Donovan

" MoQarthy
" J. F. McDonald

" Powex
" Walker

JURIES LISTS REVISERS:

Alderman O!Toole
" Smeltzer
City Olerk.,

LAWS & PRIVILEGES OOMMITTEE

Alderman Mclanus
" Mitohell
" Miller
" H. A. MacDonald
" Power
" Walker

-3




May 3rd, 1935,

20.  LIBRARY COIO{ITTEER:

Alderman Mitchell
Lordly
" Freda
" J. F. McDonald
" Curtis
" Gough

21, POINT PLEASANT PARK DIRECTORS:

Colonel B. A. Weston
Hon. R. G. Beazley
Mr. J. Wo Brookfield
Mr. Hector llcInnes
The Mayor
Alderman Mitchell
Lordly

" Freda

n .- dJde Fo McDonald

" Curtis

" Walker

22. POLICE COMMITTEE:

The Mayor
Alderman Mclanus
~ " Hendy

23%. CITY PRISON COMMITTEE:
Alderman Mcllanus

" Miller

" Lordly

M Hendry
- 0'Toole

" Smeltzer

of, FINANCE COMMITTEE:

Alderman Stech
Donovan
" McCarthy
" H. A. MacDonald
" 0’ Toole
" Mitchell

JMoved by Aldexrman lMoCarthy, seconded
by Alderman Gates that the slate of committees as
submitt ed by His Worship the Mayor be approved.

5.é5 o!clock,
Alderman Lordly arrives and takes hls
seat in Oounocil.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Smeltzer,

seconded by Alderman Walker'thatwglderman unghfé

name be substituted for Alderman Smeltzer'!s onﬁthe

e



May 3rd, 1935.

a;Uharities Committee. Amendment put and passed, & i

‘voting for the same and 7 against it as follows.

FOR THE AHENDUENT AGAINST IT
"Aldemen Curtis Aldermen Donovan :
Gough Freda ;
Gates Lordly f
Hendry McOarthy ;
MoDonald Uollanus j
O!Toole Miller ;
Sneltzer Stech
Walker ' ’f
048—-’ ’ -‘7“ 3

lfoved by Alderman llcCarthy, seconded by

Alderman Gates that the slate of commltteea as now i

armnended be approved.

Moved ln amendment by Aldeman Gough,
seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the slate of
cormittees be dealt with, item by iten.

Amendwent put and lost, 5 voting for the sane

and 10 against it as follows.

FOR THE ANENDMENT AGAINST IT
Ald ermen Curtile Alderen Donovan
Gough Freda
OV Toole Gates
greltzer Hendry
Walker . Lordly
MaoDonald
McQOarthy
MoM~nus
Miller
Stech
oeFyee =10~

The original motlon put and passed,

10 voting for the same and 5 agalnst it as follows:-

FOR THE MOTION | AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Curtis
Freda Gough
Gates O!'Toole
Hendry Smel tzer
Lordly Wal kex
MacDonald
MoCarthy
Miller
Mcifanus
Stgfg
~10~ ~5-
e



May 3rd, 1935.
5«30 otclock,
| loved by Alderman Mcllanus, seconded by
Alderman Donovan thatithis‘ﬁéeting"do now adjourn.

Motion passed. = - Heeting adjourned.

* LIST OF HEADLINES

Nominations of Standing‘committees 1-5

H. C..Powell,
OITY CLERK.




—

EVENING SESSION

8.10 o'clock,
Oouncil Chamber)
City Hall,

May 16th, 1935,

A meeting of the Oity Oouncil was
held thls evening. At the above named hour there

were present His Worship the Mayor, Ohairman; and
Aldernen Gates, litchell, Stéoh, Donovan, Miller,
Lordly, MolManus, Freda, MoCarthy, Hendry, McDonald,
MacDonald, 0O'Toole, Curtis, Power, Gough, Smeltzer
and Walker.

The meeting was ocalled to proceed
with business standing over and the transaction
of other business.

The following named'papers were
submitted,

MINUTES

Moved by Alderman Mcllanus, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the minutes of the
previous meeting as read be approved. Motion passed.

NOTIOE OF RECONSIDERATION BY ALDERMAN GOUGH
RE PURCHASE OF MOTOR REFUSE COLLEQTION UNIT

Read letter Olty Solioltor re

o
‘ﬁbtor refuse collection unlt.
Mey 15th, 1935

His Worship the Mayor,

i

Obty Hell
Halifax, N. S.

Dear Sir: Re. Garbage Jollection Unit

Following is a summary of the
resolutions and emendments in thls matter:

o

-;---lIIlllllllllllllllllllIIIllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII




May 16th, 1935,

At the meeting of the Council of
March 14th the recommendation of the Board of Works
was that a Diamond T, Truck with a Wood body
be purchased.

At this meeting an amendment was made
by Aldermen Donovan and Mitchell that a Federal
tomck with a llood body be purchased. This
amendment passed. Alderman Gates gave notice of
reconslderation. At the meeting o the Council of
April 1llth it was resolved to reconsider the

- matter and the amendment of Aldermen Donovan and
Mitchell that a Federal truck with a Wood body
Pe purchased was defeated.

A subsequent amendment by Aldermen
Donovan and Mlller that a Federal truck with a
collecto body be purchased was put and lost.

A further amendment was put by
Aldermen Gough and Gates that a Digmond T. Truck
with a Wood body bo purchased. Thie amendment
was also put and logt.

At this meeting a further amendment
wa.s moved by Aldermen Doyle and Liordly that a
Federal truck with a (ollecho hody be purchased.
This amendment was put and passed.

Rule HL of the Rules of Order of
Councll is as follcwe:

"51. When a motion has been resolved in the
negative it ehall. not be again brought
before the Councll, excepit by the consent
of two-thirds of the whole council, untll
two monthe have elapesed, and 1f again
resolved in the negative, shall not agaln
be hrought before the Council until the
expiry of the civic year'.

A+ the meeting of the Councll on
April 1lth the following resolutions were put
and lost:

Federal Truck with Wood body .
Federal Truck with Collecto body
Diamond T. Truck with Wood body.

These motions having been resolved in
the nogative they cannot be brought before the
Oouncil again under the above mentioned Rule
untll two months have elapsed.

The amendment which was passed at
the April 1llth meeting, namely that a Federal
Touck with a Oollecto Body e purchased, 1s,

In my opinion, out of order, in view of the fact
that at that same meeting an idenitbal motlion was
resolved in the negativen

e




May 16th, 1935,

Any reconsideration of this amendment therefore, is
also out of order, and cannot be considered at
the May meeting of the Council.

In interpreting Rule 51 literally it
seecnis to me that the result is somewhat absurd,
for this reason, that if a motion is resolved in
the negative once two months rust elapse before
it can again be brought before the Oouncil, but
1f 1t 1ls decided in the negative twice and the
explry of the civic gyear then intervenes the
metter can again be consgidered by the Council.
However, the lnterpretation I an giving is the
literal interpretation, and although the result
rnay be strange I feel that I have to take the words
of the sectlon as they are written.

I would recormmend that in view of the
faot that there have been no effective resolutions
pessed in connection with this truck that the
Council by a unanimous vote suspend the Rules of
Order, rescind any motlons on the books of the
Oouncil pertaining to the garbage collection unit
and prooeed to determine which unit it desires
to buy by the process of nominating all the
various units and then by a process of elimination
narrow it down to the unlt receiving the majority
vote of the Councill.

Yours very truly,

Oarl P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR.

Hls Worship the Mayor declares notlce
of reconsideration out of cxdar.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Miller that the rules of order of Council

be suspended in order to deal with the purchase

of a motor refuse collection unit, Motion passed,
Moved by Alderman lMocManus, seconded
by Aldermen Miller that the resolution passed at
April 1lth meeting of Councll purchasing & federal
2 or 2% ton truck with a collecto body at
$3,230,00 be now and ie hereby rescinded.
Motlion passeds
Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by

Alderman Mitohell that the Council purchase &

...9...

E federal trmck with a collecto body from the Acadla




May 16th, 1935,

llotors Limited at a sum not to exceed $3,230.00,
delivered at Halifax.

Moved in amendment by Alderman MacDonald,
seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that a Diamond-T
Truck 2 to 25 ton capacity with a Oollecto body be
purchased from the Isnor Motor Service at $3,217.80.
Amendment put and passed, 11 voting for the sanme

and 7 against it as follows:

FOR THE AMENDUENT AGAINST IT

- Aldermen Curtis Aldermen Donovan
Freda Hendry
Gates Lordly
Gough - | Mclfanus
MaocDonald’ Miller
McCartiy . Mitchell
McDonald Stech
O0'Toole
Power
Smeltzer
Walker |

Alderrnan Donovan gives notice of

reconsideration.

NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION.RE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY,
36 SEYMOUR “STREET.

Read extract from minutes of a meeting

of the 0ity Council of the Qity of Halifsx held
on the 11lth day of April 1935 re purchase of
property, 36 Seymour Street. |

WPURCHASE OF PROPERTY, 36 SEYMOUR ST.

Read report of the Commlttee on Works
and City Engineer covering purchase of property,
36 Seymour Street.

March 3lst, 1935.

His Worshlp the Mayor.

Sirs=

Attached 1s a report of the Oity Engineer
With reference to the purohase of the property
#36 Seymour Street.

~10-




May 16th, 1935,

The Conmittee on Works recormend that the
sald report be adopted &nd that the property be
purchased for the sum of $3,600.00, the owners %o
pay all rates and taxes due to the Oity at the
dats of purchase.

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN,

| lloved by Alderman Gates, secondedd
by Alderman MacDonald that the reportsbe adopted.
Motion put and passed, & voting for the same

and against 1t as follows.
0 K 3 3 0l ol 30 oK o

Aldeman Lordly gives notice of
reconsideration.

A true extract,

H. C. Powell,
CITY CLERK."

Moved by Alderman Lordly, seconded by
Alderman Mcllanus that thils matter be now reconsldered,
M@tion put and lost, 3 voting for the same and 15
agalnst it as follows,.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Lordly Aldermen Curtis
Mollanus Donovan
Mitchell Freda

Gates
Gough
Hendry
lMacDonald
MoCarthy
I{cDoneald
Miller
O!'Toole
Power
Smeltzer
Stech

T 15
APPOINTUENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR
Alderman Mitochell nominates Aldernmsn

Stech as Deputy Mayor for the civic year 1935,
Alderman J. F. McDonald nominates

e
Alderman Gough as Deputy Mayor for the oclvioe
year 1935,

Moved by Alderman Mclianus, seconded by

Alderman Lordly that nominations cease.Motlon passed.
1]




May 16th, 1935.

Upon the vote being taken there appeared

for Alderman Stech 9, Alderman Gough 7.

FOR ALDERMNAEN STECH FOR ALDERIAN GQQGH
Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Curtis
Freda “Hendry
Gates McDonald
~ Lordly O'Toole
MacDonald Power
McCarthy Smeltzer
Mellanus Walker
Miller
Mitchell
~r Qe T

His Worship the Mayor declares Alderman
Stech elected Deputy Mayor for the clvic year 1935-36.
(ocone’)  NOTICE OF MOTION RE SALE OF FIRE STATION, ETC.

Read. extract from minutes of a meeting
of the City OQouncil of the City of Halifax held
on the 1lth day of April 1975 covering notice of
nmotion by Alderman Gough re Brunswick Street fire
hall and adjoining houses.

Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded by
Alderman Wealker that the notice of motion be now
consldered.,

" lMoved in amendment by Alderman Mitchell,
seconded by Alderman Lordly that consideration of
this motion be deferred one month. Motion passed,

~ ﬂ&LaQZZ/ GRANT, HALIFAX TOURIST BUREAU
Ckéi Read extract from minutes of a meeting
of the Oity Oouncll of the City of Halifax held
on the 1lth day of April 19%5 covering grant,
Halif ax Tourist Bureau.

Moved by Alderman Hendry, seconded by

Alderman Lordly that the resolutlon covering grant
of $3,000,00 to the Halifax Tourist Bureau passed
by the 0ity CGouncil on the 1lth day of April 33735

be now confirmed by this Council. Motion passed,
], D



May 16th, 1935,
Alderman Power wishing to be recorded

against.

UNION OF CANADIAN MUNIOIPALITIE
LETTER, S. BAKER

Rcad letter S. Baker re convention

of the Union of Oanadian Municipalities.
FILED

GENERAL AOCOQUNTS

Read report of the Cormlittee on Finance
recomriending for payment accounts anounting to
$781.75 ochargeable to capital account and $7,618.50
chargeable to current accaunt.

Cormaittee Room, Oity Hall,
May 9th, 1935.

To His Worship the llayor,
and Mewmbers of City Ooﬁnoil.

Gentlenens-

At a meeting of the Finance Cormit tee
held this day, the following 1list of accounts
amounting to é?Sl 75 chargeable to capital account
and $7,518.50 chargeable to current account wes
subrltted,

Your committee recommends that the
accounts as submitted be passed as correct and
forwmarded to the Clty . Ooun01¢ for paynment.

Respectfully submitted,

" H. J. Stech,
OHAI RI!IANo

o

Moved by Alderman Stech seoonded by
o -’,::,;,1, ijU;‘d( oy

Aldermah;Donovan that'the reports be adopted and

i)

‘acoounts paid. Mbﬂon meeed.

OITY HEALTH BOARD AOCOUng
Read report of the City Health Board

recommending for payment accounts amounting to.
$4,232.27,




May 16th, 19 %,
May 15th, 1935,
His Worship the Mayor, y 435
and Members Oity Council.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the City Health Board
held on Tuesday, lay 14th, the following named
accounts amounting to $lt,232.27 were passed and
recorrended to City Council for payment.,

Respectfully submltted,

W. Do Forrest,
CHAIRMAN, C. H. B.

tloved by Alé@grman Stech,seconded by
Aldérman Gough that the report be adopt ed and
accounts pald. UMotion passedo.

GARDENS, PARKS AND COMMONS ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Gardens, Parks and Commons recormending for‘payment
accounts amounting to $585.57 chargeable to the
Public Gardens and $1.08.48 chargeable to Fleming
Park,

Commit tee Roon, City Hall,
May 9th, 19735

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Menmbers of Qisy Council,

Gentlemens=

At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens,
Parks and Commone held this day, the following lilst
of accounts amounting to $582.57 chargeable to
the Public Cardens and $1.08.48 chargeable to Fleming
Park were submitted, '

Your committee recommends that the
accounts as subnitted be pagsed as correct and
forwarded to the Jity Council for payment.

Respectfully esubmitted,

W E. Donovan,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by

Alderman Freda that the report be adopt ed and

accounts pald. Motlon passed,

Ml e




May 16th, 1935,
POINT PUEASANT PARK AOCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Point Pleasant Park recommending for payment accounts
amounting to $292,10,

Cormit tec Room, City Hall,
Aprll 29th, 1935' "

To His Worship the Hayor,
end Members of City Council,

Gentlenmeng-s
At a meeting of the Point Pleasant
Park Committee held this day, the following list
of accounts amounting to $292.10 were submitted.
Tour committee recommends that
the accounts a8 submitted be passed as correct and
forwarded to the City CUouncll for payuent.
nospectfully subnilt ted,

L. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIIAN.

lMoved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded
by Alderman Curtis thal the report be adopted and
accounts pald. Motion passed.

TIRF_DEPARTUENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Firewards recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $14,237.24 chargeable to the Fire Department
and $49ﬁ.96 chargeable %o the Fire Alarm Telegraph

Sy st enlo
May 14th, 1935,

His Woreshlp the layor,
end Membexs of the 0Oity Councll.

Gentlelienie
At a meeting of the Commlttee on

Pirewards heid thig day, the atitached accounts
amounting to 814,237.20 for the Fire Department and
sol,96 for the Flre Alarm Department were considered.

-3 s
ot




May 16th, 1935,

| Your cormittee recommends that these
afcounts be passed for payment.

Respectfully subnit ted,

We Ae Gates,
CHAIRIMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Aldernman lioCarthy that the report be adopted and
accounts pald. Motion passed.

0ITY_PRISON AOCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison

Cormittee reconmending for payment accounts amounting

to $2,379,90,

Committee Room, 0ity Prison,
April 29th, 1935,

To Hls VWorship the Mayox,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemeng—

At 8 moeting of the City Prison
Cormittee held thls day, ¥he following list of
accounts amounting to $2,379.90 were considered.

Your committee recormmends that
the accowt s as submitted be passed as correct >
and forwarded to the Uity Cowjeil for payment.

Respectfully subnmitted,

E ° L . 1\&11131‘,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Miller, seconded
by Rlderman Hendry that the report be adopted and

accounts pald. Ilotion passedo

POLIOE DEPARTMENT AOCOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$10,493,11. )
~e], Goe




May 16%h, 1935.

May 13%th, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor,
and ¢ity Cowcil.,

Gentlemens

__The fellowing list of accounts amounting
to $10,493.i1 for the month of April 1935 have be en
passed by the Poiice Cormittee, and are recommended
to the City Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

o J. Cragg,
ILAYOR AND CHAIRIMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mcllanus, seconded
by Alderman Hendry that the repbrt be adopted and
accounts paid. MNotion passed,

0% GIMETERY COMUITTEE ACGOUNTS

a2y
L 4

CAHD HT

e
et

Read. report of the Committee on Camp
H11ll Cemetery recommending for payment accounts
amountsing to $716.10,

Committee Room, COlty Hall,
May 1-th, 1935,

To Hls Woxshlp the Muyor,
and Mewbers ci ity douncil.

Gentlemense
At e meeting of the Commlttee on
Camp Eiii Uemehery held this day, the followlng
1igt of acccunts smouniting to $716.10 were considered.
Tour cormdlttee recormends that the
asccounts as submited be papsed as correct and
formarded o the Gity Council for payment.
Respectfully submitted,

A. J. Smeltzer,
CHAIRIAN.

¥oved by Aldsrman Smeltzer, secorded

by Aldarman Cuztle that the repott be adopted and

acoounts pail. Notion passed.

LIRRARY QOMMITTEE ACCQUNTS

nead, report of the Library Committese

recormending fox payment accounte amounting to

80,18,
43 e




May 10th, 1935.

o May 14th .
To His Worship the Mayor, ¢ 195
and Members of the City Councii.,

Gentlemenge

The Library Committee begs to lsubmit

t@e following accounts for payment. 5

City of Helifax Salaries - $275.98

Phillips & lMarshail Binding 132.20
$560.1

Respectfully submitted,

Jo Fo McDonald,
CHAIRMAN.,

Moved by Alderman McDonald, seconded by

Alderman Curtie that the report be adopted and
accounts paid. MNotion passed.

WORKS DEPARTHMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on Works
recommendine for payment accounts amounting to
$10,676. 71

May 13th, 1935,
The CLlty Council.
Gentlemenz~

The Committee on Works recommends
payment of accounts amounting to $10,676.71,
chargeable asg followese

Works Dept. Capital $187; o
Appropriations 8920.32 $9158.03

Water Dept- Qonstructicn 227.50 |
Maintenance 589,11 816.61

Public Works 502;01
1 9 071

Moved by Aldermsn Gates, seconded by

Alderman Donoven thal the T eport be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed, »

QHARLTIES COMMITTEE AOCOUNTS

Read report of the Charitles Oommit tee

recommending for payment accounte atounting to

$7,MS80M5 chargeable to the Clty Home and $2,895,15

chargeable Ho the T» BigHospital.




May 16th, 1935,

Halifax, N. .
Uey 14h, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
“and Members of 0ity Courcil,

“Gentlement—

The Charities Committee met this day
and beg to subxit the following report.

, UEMBERS PRESENT:- Thé.Ohairman, Aldermen
Gough, MacDongld, Gates and Donovan,

CLTY HOME ACGOUNIS APRIL 1935, AMOUNT $7488 .45

_ Oity Home scoounte for the month of
April 197% amounting o $7488.45 are recommended
for paymente.

TUBEROULOSIS HOSPTTAL AUCOUNTS APRIL 1935,
SUOUNL_§2695 .15,

= _Tvbercuvlcsis Hospital accopnts for the
month of April 1975 amoumting to $2895.15 are
recommended fox payment. '

Respectfully submltted,

J. Wo MoQarthy,
CHAIRMAN.

loved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded

4

by Aldcrman Machonald that the report be adopt ed
and accounte peld. lotion passed,

OOMMITATION, PART COMMON LOT 20 snd 21.

P AT D

f;%&}4i2§%£%¢“m' Read. letter Oity Solicitor re

commutation of part common lot, 20 and 2l.

Moved by Alderman MoQarthy, seconded by
Alderman MoManue that €hls matter be referred to

the Finance Commiitee for consideration and report.

Motdon passed.
Lderman Gough wishing to be recorded

againsﬁo
PROVINOTAL PROGRESSIVE SOCIAL AND AHTLETIO OLQB

Read lebtiter from the Provincial

Progressive Sochal and Athletic Odbub as followgte
w1, Qe '



May 16th, 1935,

Halifax, N. 8,
May 7th 1935,

Chalrman of the Oity Counecil,
City Hall,
Hallfax, . s

Dear Sirge

Eaxifax enjoys an enviable reputation

among Canadian (itice for the provision of fresh
alr campe for hor undarpt1theged children. Witness
the wonder--work p“IlO”m(L by Rainbow Haven and

Canp Sunshmneo Gertalnly no other city of anywhere
near its size can Aauol Halifax's rccord in
maintaining ﬁou one, wut two splendld organizations
of thLu typee  Yal, pruud as we may well be of this
achlevenons, Let ue pogﬂ. out that 1t does not go
far enough. Tor bawr tn wind that no colored
children over go to cither of these camps, and the
lack of any prowvielon for them prompts us to
goliclit your co- COETETT.ON in'brﬁ*ping this obvious
gap n the coliyie chldlid welilare worke

Encoursget. 0y the interest shown 1gy
our preliminary cenvassing, We have gsurveyed various
gites eultablc fox a Colored Children's Fresh
Air Camp. Aad jugt a3 Rainbow Haven and Camp
Sunshing had hunpl 2 bogiﬁningso wo will ours.

A oottago wiLl e wented to accommodate groups

of ten wo fliveen co c¢\C "h*“dren each for a
fortnightts suay ©F S L o, and in urgent cases,
nothoeTs &8 Weil. Pus W can GO nothing until
more funde sre aveaeliac ’.#:a 1.rr* . provided by our own
coloraed neoplu Fron Shelr reagre resources.

fay we therefowrs ask you of your
charity o basorie an ronorary Patrohh of our
entorpriss by ff:nf*dfnp s cheque to the Royal Dakk
of Canada, Goutingon Shuwaet Brench -~—YIn trust |
for colored Childrents Fresn Air Camp". An early
reply wWiil enable us ta mphete our plans 8o

that the fires qwouo Wz;Y get away as @oon as
sochool holidsys commenco. .And donations in

kind (groceries, Ov”d]n@ 1inen, tolilet sundries,
etc) will e mocepled il more convenient %0

you than ocash. A eol 'wnutzons will De
acknowledged in the Balifax newspapers.

O,.J

ur

rouns gratefully,

2

B. A Hugbends,
PRES‘DENT.

Voveld My AlGerman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman Gatem that the Letter be filed.,

Motion passeld.

JQLaDD(élMMJ( Willy, LSARELLA BROWN

Read le%ter from City Health Board

covering will of the late Isabella Brown.
20



May 16th, 1935,

Halifax, N. S.
May 16th, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Council.

Gentiemense

At a mee+¢ug of the City Health Doard
held on Tuesday, HMay 1Lth a letter was read from
Mr. Fo 3. A. Chipman, Trust 0fficer of the Eastern
Trust Gompany oubmltu¢ng a. cheque for Five
I'ndred Dollare from the Eetate of Isabella Brown,
late of Digoy3 No 3.

Undlexr the terms of the Will this
money L8 tacucathed 1o the Halifax Tuberculosis
Hospital to be held in Trust by it, the interest
aricsing thercefrom to be peid annually for the
beneflt of the Hospital, but should the Hospital
cease tco exiest theu the principal is to be added
tc the onio,meuu o the Childrens Hospital,

The Trush O{floer requests that the
Clty sign thoe atvached document releasing the
Tastern T@mat Company from anl egainst all actions,
clalme ancd demands that may afise in respect
thereof whenover called v go to do.

rrh--:-: Gity Health Doard recommends
that the ity accapt the Five Hundred Dollars to be
placed in ”".et end that the reguest of the
Company Ho e naleased De ccmplied withe
Respectiully submlt ted,

W, D. Forreswy,
OHAIRMAN.

lloved by slderman Donovan, seconded

by Alderman Eerndry that the report be adopted.

Motion paseet.

APPOINTMENT OLERK O’ THE CITY CIVIL COURT AND

—na-

6444xmxu/ Read report of the Laws and Privileges

Oormittee recormending the appelntment of W. P.

Publicover as Clerk of the Gity civil Qourt and

Police Jourto.
jommittec Room, Oity Hall,
Moy IO'Gh, ].935 °

To Hie Worship the Mavor,
and Members of the Cit Uc“n31“o

Gentlomeni~

Aﬁ e, meeting of the Laws and
istec held thie day, your committee




May 16th, 1935,

hgd unde? gonsideration the attached letter from the
City Solicitor regarding the appointment of a
clerk or clerks of the City Court and Police Court.

' Your committee recommends that Mr.

We P. Publicover be appointed (Lerk of the City
Civil Court and Clerk of the Police Qourt at the
same scale of salary as that listed in the schedule

for the positlon of Asghe City Clerk, viz: minimum,
2,000,000, nezimun $2,500,00.

Regpoctiully submitted,

Walser Iitchell,
CEAIRUAN PRO-TEIL,

Moved by Aldermen iMitchell, seconded by
Aldeman McManus that {ths repors be adopted.
Mot ion pasgsat.

GITY HEALTH DOARD. TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

Ci??ﬁQabﬁaél“J Fead revont of hhe Olty Health Board

submitting tenders for supplies for the Infectious
Disemses Foapltal and the T. 3. Hospltal.
May 1.6th, 1935,

Hies Worship wno iayor,
and Membews Gity Souwmila

Gentlemens o

Ab 3 meeting of tha Olty Health Roard
held on TuesGay, May ob4ih, tenders for supplies
for the Tafectilous Diceago Hospital and the
Tubercul.osins Hompdiak Wewre opened and it was decided

" %o recoumend that she following contracts be awarded:

GROCCRIES Howards Ltd.
WIATETURIS Wo A Maling & Co.
DUNTER, Re3e00lwell Ltd.
TEGE We Ao Maling & Co.
FILBHETUTES Do

TAUNDRT (Infectious) Halifax Steam
Laundry Ltde
LAUNDRT (Tuberculosis) Globe Laundry Ltd

MILK & CREAL ¢. Wo Millard
DFIBAD Scriven & Somns,

Dens Ltd, Moirs
Ltd;bach form
t0 supply bread,
alternating
each month.

o
ot ‘:; 2(.&3




May 16th, 1935,

. Copies of all tenders received
are attached for your information,

Respectfully subnitted,

W. D. Forrest,
CHAIRIIAN.

loved by Alderman Donovan, secorded
by Alderman Hendry that the report be adopted .

Motion passec..

LAG DAYS
a/nxﬁ/ , Read report of the Laws and

/LLA12%QC&n”" ,

Privileges Ccmmlitece covering applications for
permlssion to holc tag days from varlous organizations.

Gomrittee Room, Oity Hall,
oy 10th, 1935.

To Hie Wowrship ths HMayow,
and Mewmbers of City Couusil.

Gentlerenys

At o neeting of the Committee on
Laws @it Privileges held this day, your commlttee
had undsr congiderasion the atvtached applications
for tag dayg.

Your committec are forwarding
these gpplications to the Council without
recormencation and desires instructions from the
Gouncii in ordexr o deal with applications of this
nature in future.
Respectfully submit ted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRIAN PRO TEL,

ioved by Aldecrman Gates, secunded

by Ad.derman Miller that thls matter be referred back
to the Laws and Privileges Commlttee for further

congideration with power to act until the next

regulai moeding of Oowncil, and further that the
Red Croge Sociehsy be granted pormission to hold a
tag day on the day »equested by them in order that
they may organize for scue. Motion put and passed,

ST + %
10 voting for the gagg ancd. 8 against it as followayw
“e j& -3

-------llllllll-IlIIllIlllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



May 16th, 1975,

FOR THE MOTICN AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Curtis
Gates Freda
Lordiy Gough
MacDornald Hendry
lMecDoneald McCarthy
MgMants Power
M}ller | Sueltzer
it chell Walker
QiToole |
Stech
u-ol O N . "'8-

c;%% sir) APPOINTMENT OF CITY TREASURER
Read report of the Finance dommittee

recommending vhe appointmens of George Je Allen

L,

o the positiocn of ity Treasurero

Jommittee Room, COity Hall,
Hay 9th, 1935.

To Hig Worship the layour,
anG Members cf Cilty Ccuncil.

Gent 1 emene-> o
At o mseting of the Cormittee on Finance
held this day, your carmdthee had under consideration

the attached app. leation of G@orpe J. Allen for
promoticn Lo the pesliion of City Treasurer.

Tous O\quftu@ recormends that Mr.
George J., Allen De appointed to the position of
0ity Treasurer ot o salery of $2 , 700,00, subject
to the 1N% conidribution.
Respectfuily subwitted,

H. J. BStech,
CHAIRMAN.

Uoved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Aderman Donovan that the report be adopted and that
Mr. Allen be appointed Jity Tireasurer at a salary
of $2,700.00 per year, subject to the 10%
ocontribucion. Motlon passed.
SALARY, METER READERS
QAIAJU?WV Read letter ULty Solicltor together

with resoluiion regarding salary schedule, meter

readerso.
Y- )19




May 16th, 1935.

Halifax, W. S,
May 16th, 1975,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Membere of thea Olty douncil,
Halifax, N. S

Gentleren:: -

Av the meeting ¢f the Councll at which
the Wator Estimates were pesesd, there was approved
ag an estimaie the payment of sabary of {$1360,00
to one of the wabtex meser readers, thls constituting
an increase in salary of $60.00,

bt} W

. Joaer ths Halary Schedule the maxigum
salary @for meter readers was zef at $1300.00,

The acticn o the Councll, in estimating for an
inoreass u” E%C)QU :clyc;[rone salary above
$1300,00 (the 3~vvmum, hvan~ 50 me, at least
Jnxergn(ua‘T,ﬁ Te lncdicate intention to raise the
maximum eeh Oy the malaiv mcbedule from §$1300,00

to #1360,00

Tohs wther hes been called to ny

attention boin by the Luditor and the Englneer. /
The Luditeor having wciused te pay the increase on
the geounde tdnaht the save Lo contrary to the
salary schedule, I neve bean acked for my opinion.,

Thods pussikle that inferentially,
the approvel, oF Fhe iolziy lnerease in the estimates,
night He Sawkan o e oan ansadunent o the salary
schedwle 28 roodesss Shoe P¢JuLUUA&r office.

Howevor, & an of ©ths opiuion whalb in order fto

operaie s s aaeadaent o change the terms of the
salary conedula, There e appsar clearly to be
some Caefinttc lotentlcn % Co a0 and I would suggest
that in tha Petune shov At bo etated clearly

that an Fuch Ancevasaes bo granted notwithstanding
that % n. o_wesimug. o the sokery schedwle 1s such
a0 amoung .

maohhle nu"ﬁfuuiua ounge, I would suggest
that +the Jouwagil pass o resgclusion rosolvinp that

the masdyu calowy of 0. L-u<oleh a water meter
”eadum, be tnerensed Fuom $5L.500.00 to §1360,00

ag this seoms o Lo bn2 lnventlon of the Oounoil.

Toune very wruly,

.:‘ P o Bethune
CRy HOLﬂOLTORa

B3 TT R 7 305LVED what the Salary Schedule
be ar‘]en(‘l@j‘ bz" fAT wo ’ .l:h(.f !ml.ﬂ?mlt Of Sa.la.l‘y 'tO
be paid ¢ Mi. M ;+. o Jn 2 eole, a water meter
reader fwon ¢i)m“ 2 to ;«jx, 00 for the oivic
veanr L9RG-3E and @ul) >,L 1o she L0% contribution.

e g




May 16th, 19735,

Moved by Ald erman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that the resolution as read and
artended be approved. |

Hoved in amendment by Alderman'Steéh,
secomded by Aldgrman Smeitner that this matter be
deferred and considered when the salary schedule

is belng reviseG. Armendment put and lost, 3 voting

for the same and 14 against it as followe.

FOR THE_ AMENDILTNT | AGAINST IT
Aldermen Hitchell Aldermen Curtis
Stech Donovan
Walker Freda
Gates
Gough
Hendry
Lordly
MacDonald
lcCarthy
llcDonald
McManus
Miller
Power
Smeltzer
Ty ~1
~
The original motion put and passed,ll
voting for the same and 3 against it as follows.
FOR THE MOT.ION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Curvis Aldermen Mitchell
Donovan St ech
Breda Walker
Gatls |
Gouga
Yendry
Lordly
NMacDonzld
MKoGaxtay
MeHonald
MoManus
Miller
Power
Smeltoer
Sy = B
|
ASSTISTANCE, OITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTMENT
5%5*%'*‘ Rezd letter City Solicitor re
- QIM).
agsgistance in his depaggment.

esssssesssseeeee



llay 16th, 1935,

Halifax, N. 8.
May 16th, 1935,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Council,
Halifax, N. S

Gentlemenze

. i wish to advise that lr. Rooney's
period of employment as my assistant expired today.
At the last meeting of the Qouncil I stated that I
felt that I cowld carry along the ordinary work
of ny department for the time being without any
further assistance. This 1s still the case, subject
to any great influx of work.

However I wish, in connection with
this matter, to offer a svggestion that I think
should be accepiable both Ffrom the point of view
of increaged efiflciency and the low cost of the
same. It is probably not realized that approximately
sixty salesg for taxes are held by the City each
year. On each of these sales the Clty expends
the sum of ten Jdollare tc obtaln a description
of the properiy wid aad pays this noney to a
golicitor or sollcitorz in the Clty. This sum
of ten dollars s addad vo the oxpenses of the
sale and le wWibtlinmately pald by the purchaser of
the property. The amount thus received in respect
to thig matter . on a basie of sixty tax salesf
is 600,00,

In azdition to this, the Oity of
Holifax purchaces on the average some four
properties per year and pays for searching each
title about {325.00 each. This represents a total
of some $100,00,

mhe tolal amount so pald ther8fore
is abous 700,00,

By having this work done through my
department, walch I think it should be done, the
centralization of thies type of legal_work would
tend to greater elfficlency and the Oity would
receive to pay for the same about (700,00,

T *+he person engaged to do this work
were pald a salary of $1200,00, this would leave
a balance of $K00.00 %o be pald by the Oity.

vor thles sua of $500,00 the City will
have the rervioces of a full time sollicitor to
assist in polics prosecutions, followlng up
colleotions, ossisilng in clearing up disputes
caused by the sending ouf of verification notices
by the 0Oity Auditor and generally asslisting one

in the general work of this department.

ME 7'.‘3




May 16th, 1935,

_ I have spoken to several aldermen and
I believe thlis suggestion cormends itself to thery

I would suggest that if the Council does
not wish to deal with the matter at this meeting

that.the same be referred to the Laws and Privileges
meeting to consider and report.

Youre very truly,

Garl P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR.

lloved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Aldermen MacDonuld that this matter be referred to
the Laws and Privileges Oommittee for consideration
and report to CGouncll atb its next regular meeting.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Power,
seconded by Alderwman Gates that Mr. Rooney's
gervicee be retained at the same rate of salary as
he is now receiving, until the Laws and Privileges
Oommittee considers and reports on this matter.

Amendment pus @aG passed, - voting for the same

'.

and % against it gs foxlows:-

FOR THE %, AGATNST IT
Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Curtis
Treda McCarthy
Gaces Stech
Gough
Hendry
wordly
MacDoneld
ilcDonald
Melianus
iller
ML schell
O!TooLe
Power
Smel.tzer
Walker

e 3, Y -3—.

The original motion not put.

D




J& Goedito ~ CASH REGISTER, CITY CLERK'S DEPARTHENT

Read report of the Finance Committee

together with resolution providing for the purchasge
of a cash register for use in the City Olerk'e Office;

Comalt tee Room, Oity Hall,
May 9th, 1935.

To Hls Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of ity CUcuncil.

Gentlemeng~

At 2 meeting of the Finance Qommittee
held this day, the ity Auditor read letter from
the National Cash Regleter Company which called
attention to the lengthy period that a cash register
hed been in use 1a the Clty Oberkls Office, and
that when this regigbier was installed no loan charge
was to be made in the event of the 0ity purchasing
& new register for the office, otherwlise the charge
wgs to be $15.0C per mentho '

As ‘the company ls desirous of having
the machine returned or purchased by the Oity, 1t
was decided to compiy with the recommendation of
the auditor that & nachine more sultable to meet
the requiremense of the office be purchased.

fha National Cash Regleter Company will
install a reglster sulteble for the purposes of
the office for ite fulure neede and capable of belng
utilized in an acccuntlung department, i@ and when 1t
ig formed, for $l,%40,00 Lless 5% cash discount.

mThe attached resolution providing for
the purchase of such e machine is forwarded to
council for approval,

Reepectfully submitted,

I‘Il (T * St@Oh,
CHAIRMAN.

| WHEREAS the City requilres mon?y for
the purpose of purchasing a cash reglster rrom
the Natlonal Uaeh Rogieter (ompany tc record in detail
the receipts of rovconue in khe 0ity Olerk!s
Department, znd no funde have been provided in
the Estimates for this purpose)

ANT WHEREAS Seotion 3%2A of the Olty

harter as enacted by Chapter 5% of the Acts of .
59%2tguthorizes tﬁe 0Lty o borrow for such purpose;

r—o’-}o‘\d
= 7

t\




Moy 16th, 1935,

. BT LT RESOLVED that an amount not
exoeeding $1,219?00 be borrowed from any bank or fund
available under the provisions of the sald enactment
for the aforesald purpose. The money so borrowed,
with intercsts %hereon, shall be repaid by the Oity
ip fiye yearly instalments; the first instalment,
with interest, to be inciuded in the estimates for
the civic year 19%6-%7, and the second and
subseguent ingialmenis ln sach succeeding year up
to and including the civic year 194O~U1,

Moved by AlCerman Stech, seconded by
Aldernean Doncvan that the report be adopted.
Motion pasused.

Movad Dy Adderman Stech, seconded by
AMlderman HacDonnld that the resolution as submit ted
tha's = cash woglster be purchased
from the Netuionah Teel Reglster Jompany for the sum
of $1,27%,0C nat. Motion wot and passed, 12 voting
for the same sad © against 1t as followa.

FOR_THE MOTLOY AGATNST IT

Aldermen Donovan pidermen Ourtls
Treda. ~ gough
Galbes Hendry
LOTORY Power
Me.chonar.G Smeltzer
McUaxthsr Walker

>
%
!

MeDone.. i

Mellamus

MitLan

Mitsochell

OiToole

St@@h “
cafome

‘1
[ LV lr)ﬂlﬁ
[ X0 )

BRIAT AUDIT. OL7Y _QOLLEGTOR'S DEPARTMENT

4 . Mm I NT et Wl diven

nead report of the Finance Commit tee

[

together with ragolution coverlng internal audit,

Oity g~ acton s Doparinent.

dormittee Room, Oity Hall,
May 9th, 1935.

b

TO Hﬁls v‘rorsh:}u}) gl e it
and Merhers of Jhiy CGuillCise

Gentieimen: At 6 meetling of the.committee on

Finance held this day, your commxttee had under

conglideration %he attached letter from the City
7iuh resolution providing for a

uditor togethar W GEC .
?urther gug of $3,020,00 o continue the internal

audits of the noileotorts tax rolls.
[4 H.Z\(}ro‘

Yy -~ ) (Pre
the dayol,



Moy 16th, 1935,

Your committee recommends that the
letter of the Cilty Auditor and resolution be approved,

held December i3th, | 99h uasseo a resolution
providing an appropriation to meet in part the cost
of conducting o internal audit of the Collector!s
Depeartment for the purpose of verifying and
accounting fhe ousslanding vexes of that department

Respectiully submitted, f
L. J. Stech,
CHATRIMAN .

VHAREAS ths ity Council at a meeting |
4
4

ARD WIEREAS an anount of $2,500,00
was appropriuuod omreuant to Sectlon 24 of Chapter
70 of the Acse of L9%Y o defray the costs of such
audit tc the sl o she oivic years

t

i
]
. .S‘S
o
i
. v’i
1
B
4

AND WHERTAE & further sum of $3,000.00
is estimatel %o Do meguirad o complete the work
for the yeard LOE-RD . LER2 %7, and, 1933=34 as well
as all TeCOrGs pulrsal v%:g 50 pcil taxes and loocal
imoprovenents;

%P ?” THTAETORY RESOLVED that the
Qouncil approprists a sun not exceeding $3, 000,00
for such Mu“? wed wotor the provisions of Section
oll. of Chapiew ?“ ot dne aote of L9%Le

i T

(

"\r’\

ewved by Al dsrman Stech, seconded by
Aldermen HMolartay that the report be adopt ed.
Motion pPessoda |

inavad, by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman MeCaothy that the resolution as subnit ted
providing for a furbher borrowing of $3,000,00
for the interfe. ocudit of the Collectort's Office

dd b

'be app POV O\'i o 1: (‘» oo (' ":.'"1.1‘."1',‘: ?Tl..l‘l.d. ’QO.S Sed Unani mOU.Bly .

POLL TAX _QITi uR 8 RE ’QBR 70 APRIL 30th, 1935

| vtars et o

Paad rerpsri of the Finance Oommlttee

submitting weport o Port Tax Officer for the

period ending ipril J0Th; 19%54




iny loth, 1935,

B FOR ClVIO QUaRTEs YopR ZUDING
il 30th, 193wc

SUITYSNT ATIGaLs Tozal
3%, 031,75 31, 408.25 34,490.00
193372 197%2-73 1933-34 1934~35
LN N TN, Y - -” . 7z oY B Eake b — r—~ v -
iﬂga:AnE ;2¢)§§:ZO g},7§$c75 32,657,50 31,855.25
LLARCH 3.207.50 %,L62,75 2,507.50 1,457.50
APR L2.705.50 2,720,590 2,071.00 1,177.2
T30 56,572.00  7,236.00 3ﬁfﬁ%%ﬁ6%
JOLLICTED BY STREET CQLLECTORS
Vine Tlaves 31,909.7
dr. lener ~.,93%1.75

llJ
o
i—.
~y,
(&)
T
i,
4
1.3
@]
<
N
’r.
(8%
[ 3
J1
O

Total oollastiong Jor Civic yeac enalng

R )

Lpril 3rm, 1935, , 647525
Totad Qu:_lu'unﬂ Ton wivic yeaA enaln%
LpTin Othn, L3 611,09

Juuraa st 3 é,967°o%

Jallsstiong [ Tarrent ToRr L9 3@~33 516,568, 75
TallaaTiong Jo0 curralld yeal . 2.9%9-3
=g nhta ama AN 416, 600435

TLIen.da -;;:265. 40

YT T
-t .&JM
M

SCnTITE, R0 METERINTY, HO8PTTL

A't\J 49 aJ-\ LY

e / L e
o ot - ///1/:"'“:’ £ 4= I Y
- Sene mapcoh of tan Tlapncs GO alLhes

/

v e ReTnLGY Hoaplhak

- S R, - .
A ETL Ly OOV Lo

e o reoribs 0.
9111(‘ A’o ";b 7[“: I('. :{u ‘v ;IL)H J(J )
- Y J'.. .
Sopanh e Ron, QL% Zall,
7 S NGE A
Afl‘o(/-/ .-'o/‘ 11‘)- -uj}/a
To Bha Toswahiy Now sl
. FIN Ve
2o Wenbews v UL LGRS
g E o ey
>N Y el v ¥ . o . ~ 8w . )
(R T IO RS ST S 9ohne Dodnnd e DIk
PR I et , 1 i
Fonmrce nula SoLy ey gt Gl o DA NDAGX
Eatadind ’ - - o . s Ly . L e o e
npiderny P TR R T A A1 - X e LR WiDe
C‘OH-L&ALUQ»'.-‘“ S VS it \ pt N j[ 3‘1 to
' B oty e ny bl hed
Qrace Matsrn R RN AL S (A AR, higs, Wi 7
y liey O\

{”‘1 5“‘ j’ Y Uy




Mey 16th, 1935,

Your committee r 5 :
account be patg. ecommends that the
Regpectfully submitted,

He J. Stech,
CHAIRIIAN.

lioved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman lcCarthy that the report be adopted and
the account paid. lMotion passed.

FINANOIAL STATEMENT, HALIFAX BOXING COIGIISSION

Read report of the City Auditor

covering financlal statement of the Halifax Boxing

Commission for the period ending April 30th, 1975,

HALIFAX BOXING COMMISSION
Financial Statenent

For Year ending April 30th, 193%.

RECEIPTS DISBURASEMENTS
Percentage of gake receipts $106.62 Expenses $16.65
gigensetfees 192,00 . qurplus 286.11

nteres ..
$302.7 $302. 76
SURPLUS ACCOUNT
4 ' Appropriated to
Balance, April 30/35 16 EEe D q
Surplus for year 286.11 gommtlam@rggg.go
Balance,

April 30/35 36,
$286.37 ? ggSG.gz

Pursuant to Ohapter §6 of th¥ Acts of
1926, I have audited the accounts of the Halifax
Boxing Oommission, and, subject to acceptance of ;
the receipts from boxing contests, which ocould :
not be verified, I have found them correot. I ?
have prepared fron the books of the commission, the. :

foreroing statement, which, in my opinion, set :
fort% a %ﬁll and correct view of the financial ]
position of the commisslon for the year ending !

April 30th, 1935,

A. M. Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.

FILED |
QUESTIONS BY ALDERMEN

(Xkywadklﬁﬁh Alderman MoManus asks why the men

working on the internal audit doing the same work

are not Teceiving the same salaries.

.«33...




T %;Z | May 16th, 1935,
" PURCHASE OF MOTOR TRUCK,
&7. FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH SYSTEIl
Read report of the Committee on Firewards

submitting terd ers for motor truck for the Fire

Alarm Telegraph Systen,

Halifax, N. S,
May 1lth, 1935,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Qity Council,

Gentlemense ,
At a neeting of the Committee -on Firewards
held this day, the following tenders were considered

for the purchase of a panel type car for Fire
Alarm Department;

ISNOR MOTOR SERVICE (575 .00 and old car,
Painting in red extra (Willys
Model 77)

FORD MOTORS LTD. $660,00 and old car,
Painting in red no charge
(8eden delivery)

MACGREGOR MOTORS LTD. {695.00 and old ocar
Dealer states verbally this
ocar comes painted in red.
Also states date of delivery
unknown. (standard series
sedan delivery)

TRAINOR AUTO SERVICE 3825.00 and old oar
Painting in red no charge
(International 0O-1,half
ton panel delivery)

THE FRED 0. MANNING CO. $890.00 and old oar (Dodge
| commercial panel delivery)

" " $820,00 and old oar
(Dodge commercial Sedan)

Your commit tee recommende that a 1935
Ford V8 Sedan Delivery, fully equipped and painted
in red be purchased from Gregg Motors Ltd. at a
cost of $660,00 and turn in of old Fire Alarm oar.

Respectfully submitted,

We A+ Gates,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldeman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donoven that the report be adopted and that
a 1935 Ford V8 Sedan delivery be purchased from the

Gregg Motors Company &t a cost of $660.,00 and turn
in of the old fireuglarm truck. Motion passed.
-3
e




May 16th, 1935,
ynAbﬁiuJL~54 CHARITIES COUMITTEE - TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

Read report of the Charities gormittee

submitting tenders for supplies for the City Hone
for a period of twelve months from June lst, 1935,

Halifax, N. S.
May 14th, 1935.

His Worship the lUayor,
and Members of City Ooun01l°

Gentlenens -

The Chionlitios Committee met this day
and beg to submit the following report.

llembers Present:~ The Ohairman,
Aldermen Gough, McDonald, Gates and Donovan.

Tenders for supplies for the Oity
Home for a period of twelve months from June lst,
1935 were reoelved as follows:

GBAOERIES  Howards Ltd. $9068 .45
MEATS W. A. Maling & Co. $573%0.00
J. A, Leaman & Co. hg8g9,00
H. E. Burgess & Co. 6063.00
J. R« Pineo 884 .50
FISH Harrlis Bowman 907.00
Boutiliers Iitd, 988 .00
W. A. Maling & C0O. 1312.50
William Xean 1295.00
BUTTER & BGGS 1 4h & Proctor Ltds 2415,00
R. B. Colwell Ltd. 2425,00
W. A Maling & 00o 2613.75
J. R. Pineo 2665,.00
MESS PORR H.E Burgess & 0o. 877.50
Davis & Fraser 1053.00
FLOUR Halifax Meal Mills Ltd.
nite Heather,in wood $5.30 per bbl.
Jute {$2.98%
Top Patent made by Burneau
Currie Co.Montreal,®n
wood. . $6.00 per bbl,
Halifax Meal Mills Ltds
Rose Bu d $5.50 for 2
Jute 98's
Empire (Bakers Patent) 5.10 for 2
Jute 98's

...35.-\




Yay 16th, 1935,
Howards Ltd. |

High Loaf 196's Wood per bbl. $36.40
" " 98is Jute " bag 2485
Five Roses 196%s Wood per bbl. 6,50 -
o 98{s Jute " bag 2.30
Harvest Queen 196's Wood per bbl.6.10
" L 98t s Jute, per bag 2.70
Farquhar Linited
Robin Hood per bbl.36.40
Keynote " 6.20
Western Queen, 6.00
Jute bags 604 less than wood
MILK  OCharles W. lillard $2lt12,00
Ideal Dairy Ltd. 3115.50
DRY GOQODS .
Jd & M Murphy Ltd. Unlt prices

The following tenders are reconmended
for acceptance. '

GROCERIES Howards Limited

MEBATS W. A Maling & Co.

F1SH Harris Bowman

BUTTER & EGGS Smith & Proctor Ltd.

MESS PORK H. E. Burgess

FLOUR Halifrax Meal !Mills Ltd. Rose Bud
| in Jute.

MILK Charles W . Millard

DRY GOODS J & I Murphy Ltd.

Respectfully submitted,

J. W. MoCarthy,
OHEIRIMAN.

YMoved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and

tenders awarded accordingly. Motlon passed.

?.E ‘Z . CITY PRISON COMMITTEE - TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

Read report of the Oity Prison

Cormittee submitting tenders for supplying the
Oity Prison with bread, wmeat, fish and groceries
for twelve months period beginning June }st, 1935

and terminating May %lst, 1936.

Commit tee Room, City Hall,
May 7th, 1935

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

ntlement- |
+e At a meeting of the City Prisoh

Committee held this day, your committee had under
va T O

llII--IIllll.....l.ll.Ill..ll.IIIIIllIII-IIIIII.IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



May 16th, 1935,

consideration tenders for supplies for the twelve

months period beginning June lst 1
May 3lst, 1936. 935 and terminating

Your committee recormends th
following tenders for acceptancet— °

BREAD O'Malleys Limited .5%¢ per 1} 1b. loaf
UEAT  W. A, Maling & Co. .6,9/104 per 1b.
FISH Harris Bowman Ol¢ per 1b,
GROCERIES John Tobin & Co.Ltd.

Respectfully submltted

B R O G SN S U A R

R. W. Hendry, .
CHAIRIAN.

et

Moved by Alderman Hendry,seconded
by Alderman MdManus that t he report be adopted
and tenders awarded accordingly. Motioh passed.

REAPPOINTIENT OF OFFIQIALS

The City Clerk submitted list of

applications of officials fer reappointment for

the civic year 1935-36.

Olty Olerkte Office,
Olerk—~Stenographer Donalda M.Crawfoxd

St enographer(Court
Reporter) Gilbert 8. Hart

oS ¥ e A

Clerk of Qourts We Pe Publicover

Mayorts Office,
Stenographer Bera L. E. Street

0ity Solicitorts Office,
Stenographer Frances M., Hart

Engineer's Office
e Asst: 0ity Engineer Wm. J. DeWolfe

Clerk of VWorks Thomas J. Moore
Asst.Olerk of Works Gordon Gellagher f
Supt . Water Dept. e H. Danlels
Asst .Bldg.Inspector We. R Fegan !
Meter Readers Matthew P. O!'Toole

Matthew J. O'Toole

Ae J. OVHearn

Re J. Olanoy

Kenmsth Doyle

Austin G.Drysdale

Jupt .of Streets G. A. Copp

S omn e ahO E  NA TA R A EOIE

0Lty Bleotrio ¥y mectridien  G. H. Durling.

...37...

-------llllllllllllllIIllllIIIIlIIIIIIIIlIIllllllllllllllll'




May 16th, 19%.

Auditorts Office,
Asst. Qity Auditor I, L. Bellew

Clerk Thomas A. Shields

Clerk Te Ge lMurphy
Assessor!s Office,

Deputy Assessor Charles R« Rosborough

First Olork Chester G. Corbett

Clerk Marlon Thomson

Clerk Rose Zwerling

Clerk - | W. Arthur Gray

ity Collectort!s Office,
Asst. Clty Collector A. F. Hagell

Fiist Clerk Margaret M.Hopewell
Poll Tax Officer Re H. Gass
Stenographer Elsle M. Doyle

.o Mary Mantin
Cashler Wri. E. Anderson
Clerk James O. Willilamson

Janes J. Henrion

Re B« Boriven

Douglas D. Wallace

Se Geo Cook

J. C. Dingle
Sub~Q0ollector Wme 0. Yates

John M. Joyoe

Henry Rising

John R. Merrick

0ity Health Doard,
Secretary Arthur 0. Pebtipas
Asst. Secretary Irene M. Hingston
Aot. Medical 0ff. W. Bruce Almon,U.D.
Dairy & Food Insp. UW. S. MoFatridge
Agst, " " John F. Dempster

Inspector Amos Woodworth

" J. s Colwell

" F. 0, Cralg

Public Gardens, _
Superintendent We H. Hall
Asst.Superintendent R. Griffiths

Camp Hill Cemetery,

Reglstrar Geo. A. Thompson
0ity Home
d ’ Superintendent J. H. Buchanan
Secretary H. Ae. Garrison
Matron Qatherine Graves
General Asst. Samuel .E. Brown
Engineer Je. Doherty
rison
oLty ’Governor George Grant
Matron Mrs., M. M. Grant
Aset, Matron Nellie Grant
Deputy Governor John W. Grant
Underkeepers Walter H. Handsley
Roy W. Crowell
Harry F. Platt

Clarence Abriel

A. J. Murphy

WVm. J. Doyle
Night Guggd A. Cooper




Cltizens Free Library,
Librarlan

Asst. lerarian Florence M. Hiltton

2né

Janitor, CQity Hall
Matron,Police Station

Surveyors of Lumber
"

Uay 16th, 1935,

L. F. Barnaby
Mabel M. Gray

Jawes E, Lynch
Mrs. A« Lynch

We A. McKenzie
Edward Gibson

Oarl Fox

Fence Viewer,Ward 1,2,3,4,5,6. F. W, Curtis
Weigher of Bundles and Loose Hay, L. E. Goodwin
Pound Keeper at Oity Stables,

Bell Rd. Oity Stableman
Inspector of Pabtnters Work OJames Harrison

Dougdald MecDonald
J. P. Dunlhy

D. d. Sampson

A. D. Currie
Robert Rudland
L. Do lMurrans
Peter Cummins

W. He Walker
Patrick Leahy

J. F. lMacDonald
H. 3. Large

E. H. Marryatt
Ross D. Taylor
T. W 0. Chisholm
We H. Day

Coal Weighers

Moved by Alderman McManus,
geconded by Alderman Freda that the list of employees
as read by the Oity Clerk be reappointed for the
civic ymser 1935-36.

ﬂu PPOINTMENT OLERK OF WORKS AND ASST.CLERK OF WORK
i s

Works recommending the appointment of Thomas J.

Motion passed.

Read report of the Qommittee on

R =

Moore to the position of Olerk of Works and Gordon
A. Gallagher to the position of Asst. Qlerk of Works.
May 16th, 1935.

The COity Council.

Gentlemensg- |

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works May 15th, 1935, on motion of Alderman O'Toole
and Aldermen Gough it was unanimously recommended
to0 Qounocil that Mr. Thomas J. Moore be appointed
Olerk of Works and on motion of Alderman Donovan
and Aldermen Freda, 1t was unanimously recommended

....39.-




Citizens Free Library,
Librarlan

Uay 16th, 1935,

L. F. Barnaby

Aset. lerarian Florence M. Hiltton

2nd

Janitor, Qity Hall
Matron,Police Station

Sufveyors of Lumb?r
{ |

Mabel M. Gray

James E, Lynch
Mrs. Ae. Lynch

We A. McKenzie
Edward Glibson
Oarl Fox

Fence Viewer,Ward 1 ,2,3,4,5,6, F. W. Curtis

Weigher of Bundles and Loose Hay, L. E. Goodwin
Pound Keeper at Oity Stables,

RBell Rd. Oity Stableman
Inspector of Pabnters Work @James Harrison

Dougdld McDonald
J. P. Dunlhy

D. d. BSanmpson

A. Do Currle
Robert Rudland
L. De lurrans
Peter Cummins

W. H. Walker
Patrick Leahy

J. F. MacDonald
H. D. Large

E. H. Marryatt
Ross D. Taylor
Te Wo C. Chisholnm
W. H. Day

Coal Weighers

Moved by Alderman McManus,
geconded by Alderman Freda that the list of employees
as read by the Olty Olerk be reappointed for the
civic yamr 1935-36.
AU PPOINTMENT OLERK OF WORKS AND ASST.CLERK OF WORK
o i

Works recommending the appointment of Thomas J.

Motion passed.

Read report of the Committee on

Moore to the positlion of Olerk of Works and Gordon

A. Gallagher to the position of Asst. Olerk of Works.
| May 16th, 1935,

The City Councill.

Gentlenent~

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works May 15th, 1935, on motion of Alderman O'Toole
and Alderman Gough it was unanimously recommended
to Council that ifr. Thomas J. Moore be appointed
Clerk of Works and on motion of Alderwan Donovan
and Aldermen Freda, it was unanimously recommended

...39..




May 16th, 1935,

to Council that Gordon A. Gallagher be appointed
Assistant Clerk of Works, at the salaries as set
out in the schedule. subaect $0 10% contribution.

" E. J¢ Cragg,
IIAYOR AND GHAIRhAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Freda that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

His Worship the Mayor declares
Mr. Thomas J. Moore appointed-.to the position of
QOlerk of Works for the oivic”yeai 19735=36.

His Worship the lMayor declares
Mr. Gordon A. Gallagher appointed to the position of
Aest. Olerk of Works for the'oivic year 1935-36.

TENDERS FOR NEW PAVILION REPAIRING AND
PAINTING LODGE AT PUDLIO GARDENS.

chﬁeﬂ&ﬂb*1*””/ Read report of the Gardens

.Jluzﬁlbm/ |
(ﬂ 7 Committee subnltting tenders for the ereotion of

new pavilion and repaliring roof,'shingling and

painting lodge.

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
. May 16th 1935.

To His Worship the lMayor,
and Members of City Gouncil.

Gentlemen:ﬁ

At a meeting of the: Oommittee on
Gardens, Parks and Commons held this day, your
ommittee had under consideration tendera Bor the
erection of tea room, repalring roof, shingling
and painting lodge as followa$-

J. T.Inkpen $1, 250
.James P, Kelly 6.00
N. Misener 1,524.50
W. F. Bedwin 1,825.00
Your committee recommends that

the tender of J. T. Inkpen at i1,350,00, being
the lowest, be accepted.

Respectfully submitted

W. E. Donovan
- OHAIRMAN

Ty




e,
Kb +

May 16th, 1935,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman McDonald that the report be adopted
and that the tender of Mr. J. T. Inkpen at $1,350,00,
being the lowest, be accepted. Motion passed.
TENDERS FOR REPAIRING GARDENS FENCE

Read report of the Committee on
Gardens, Parks and Commons submitting tenders for
the repairing of Gardens fence.

CommitteeRoorn, Oity Hall,
May 161th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen;—

At a meeting of the Committee on
Gardens, Parks and Commons held this day, your
oommittee had under consideration tenders for
repalring Gardens fence as followgil-

Hillis & Sons Ltd. $723 00
Fleming Dros. 859.50

Your committee recommends that the
tender of Hillis & Sons Limited at $723.00, being
the lowest, be accepted.

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. DonoVan,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Donovan,seconded
by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted and
the tender of Hillis & Sons Ltd.,belng the lowest,
be accepted. Motion passed.,

FENOE VIEWER

Aldermen Ourtis herewith tenderdd
his resignation as fence vliewer .and requested

the Aldermen to supply him with the name of a person

willing to teke this apﬁointment




May 16th, 1975,
! o CONCRETE SIDEWALK, ELY STREET
G:IEP Read report of the Committee on Works
and City Engineer re Elm Street, concrete sidewalk.

May 15th, 19%5.

Hls Worship the Mayor.

Sirs=

I beg to report on the petition of
property owners on both sides of Flm Street between
Quinpool Road and Oak Street for the construction
of concrete sidewalk, curbs and gutters, etc.
that it ie signed by about 70% of the property
owners,

The estimated cost of the work is
about $5700.00 of which the 0ity!s share would be
dne-half.

This street is well built up and in
a large number of cases the properties are
occupied by the owners. It is not usual to lay
sldewalks unless there was a walk already in
-eXlstence but in this case the public demand for
a sldewalk on Quiinpool Road is becomling inslstent
and 1t wlll likily be only a short time until 1t
is built, In view of this, I would recommend that
the sidewalk, curbs and gutters etc.,be lald
on both sides of Elm Street between Quinpool Road
and Oak Street.

Respectfully submltted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

M&Y 16th, 19350
The City Council.

Gentlemens~
At a meeting of the Committee on
Works May 15th, 1935, the City Engineer submitted
a report which 1s attached hereto recommending s
the construction of concrete sidewalks, curbs
and gutters on both sides of Elm Street between
Quinpool Road and Oak Street. '

On motion of Alderman MoDonald and
Alderman Donovan, the report was approved and
reconmmended to Oouncil for adoption.

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

o)} Dre




May 16th, 1935,
Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman lMacDonald that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

" ‘ WILLOW STREET ACCEPTANCE
Cﬁ:ta# pNIY, " Read report of the Oormmittee on Works

and Oity Engineer regarding the acceptanoce of
Willow Streete.

v w
Apid
;l‘-""

May 14th, 1935
His Worship the Mayor.

Sirge—

In July 1928, Willow Street from Windsor
Street to Dublin Street was graded and accepted
as a Oity street, at that time the law required that
a petition be signed by the owners of 50% of the
frontage, for the grading and acceptance of an
unaccepted street. The petition received was from
Windsor Street to Dublin Street, leaving a short
block between the latter shmeet ‘and Ohebucto
Road unaccepted by the 0ity.

The law now provides that the Commlittee
on. Works may recommend the grading and acceptance
of a street, even though a petition therefor has
not been received. This part of the street 1s in
bad condition and every year numerous complaints
about 1t, are received.

The estimated cost of grading the
street so that it may be in conditlon to be taken
over 48 $50,00.

It is recommended that the street be
graded and when graded accepted as a Clty Street
in accordance with Sections 555 to 5594 inclusive,
of the Oity Oharter.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

| May 16th, 1935,
The 0ity Council.

Gentlemens—

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
May 15th, 1935, the Olty Engineer submit ted a
report which is attached hereto, recommending the
grading and aoceptance of Willow Street, between
Dublin 8treet and Chebucto Road.

w3




May 16th, 19735,

On motion of Alderman Freda and Alderran

Donovan, the report was approved and recormmended to
Council for adoption.

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Freda, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed..
. CAIMDRIDGE STREET, CONORETE SIDEWALK AND GRADING

éﬁ§2h~ " a Read report of the Committee on Works

and Olty Engineer regarding grading and concrete

sidewalks for Cambridge Streot.
Hls Worship the Mayor.

Slri-

I beg to report on a petition from the
propexrty owners on Cawbridge Street south of
Jubilee Road asking that oconcrete sidewalks, curbs
and gutters be laid on this street, that it 1is
signed by the owmers of 60.8% of the frontage on
the west side of the street and 16.1% of the
ownérs on the east side or 3%% of the owners on
both sides of the street.

The estimated cost of the whole work
is about {$K4%00.00 of which the City's share would
be about one-half. Two years ago thle street was
opened for a short distance north of Waegwoltilo
Avenue and about 200' south of Jub¥lee Road, in
this year the City purchased properties to extend
the street so as to make a through sbreet from
Waegwoltic Avenue to Jubilee Road. The seotions

' intersecting Waegwoltic Avanue and Jubllee Road
have not been afcepted by the Olty, The estimated
cost of grading these two scotlons of the street
is about $250.00 provided the work were done while
the sldewalk was being constructed.

It is recommended thet the Olty grade
the unaccepted portions of the street and that -
when giraded they be accepted as 0ity streets. It
is further recommended that conocrete sidewalks,
curbs and gutters, be laid on thls street when

the same has been accepted.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

el Y




May 16th, 1935,

Halifax, N. S.

| May 16th, 1935.
The City Council. bth, 1935

Gentlemens—

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
May 15th, 1935, the Oity Engineer submitted a report
recommending the grading and construction of

concrete eidewalks, curbs and gutters on Cambridge
Street, south of Jubilee Road.

On motion of Alderman Donovan and
Aldermen Frdda, the report was approved and recommended
to Council for adoption.

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND GHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by

Alderman Gates that the reports be adopted.

Motibn_p&ssed.

s 98
LdeL” Read report of the Committee on Works
recommending final payment to the Fakkview Crushed

Stone Company ontheir contract for crushed stone
for the civic year 1934&35.

May 13th, 1935,
The Oity Council.

Gentl emens—
The Committee on Works recommend

payment to the Feirview Orushed Stone Company Limited,
of the sum of FOUR HUNDRED AND EIGHT DOLLARS AND
NINETY OENTS ($408.90) being the balance in full

on thelr contract for the supply of orushed stone

for the civic year 1934-35, .

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded by

Alderman O!'Toole that the report be adopted and
aocount pald. Motion passed.
FINAL PAYMENT, O. A. HUBLEY

Q/ Read report of the Oommittee on Works
g%iiﬁ. /f%kbommendlng final payment to O. A. Hubley on his
contract for supplying gravel for the civic year

193““350 ...).;.5...




